

No. 18-1240

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHIL KERPEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS AUTHORITY,
ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
CHRISTOPHER I. KACHOUROFF
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
JAMES A. HEILPERN*
JOSHUA J. PRINCE*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

** Not admitted in the District of Columbia. Practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. This Court’s review is needed to determine whether Congress can freely delegate substantial federal power as long as it is not “inherently” federal or specifically “assigned elsewhere by the Constitution.” 2

 A. MWAA exercises federal authority over Dulles, Reagan and related properties that was originally vested in the FAA. 2

 B. Respondents’ arguments mischaracterize both the petition and the Fourth Circuit decision. . 4

II. This Court’s review is needed to determine whether Congress can delegate powers to interstate compacts and other public entities which it could not delegate to a private entity..... 6

III. This Court’s review is needed to determine whether governmental bodies can delegate substantial governmental power to an unelected and independent body without violating the Guarantee Clause..... 9

IV. MWAA’s “necessary party” argument is no barrier to review..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	5
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	12
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for Mass.</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	11, 12

<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9

Statutes

49 U.S.C. 49101.....	3
49 U.S.C. 49104	3
49 U.S.C. 49106	3, 4, 7, 9
D.C. Code 9-905	9
Miss. Code. Ann. 65-25-101.....	10
N.J. State. Ann. 32:1-5	10
N.J. State. Ann. 32:1-17	10
Va. Code 5.1-156.....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, §3.....	3
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	11, 13
National Center for Interstate Compacts, Database of Interstate Compacts, http://apps.csg.org/ncic/	10
W. Voit, Interstate Compacts and Agencies (1998), https://www.csg.org/knowledgecenter/docs/ncic/CompactsAgencies98.pdf	10
